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From: Isabelle Deguise
To: Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Busto, Vince
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Francesca Knight; Matt Kennedy; John Miller
Subject: Ashlu Creek Hydro Project
Date: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 9:41:16 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Letter to Agencies re Ashlu DS Gauge 20Dec2011.pdf

Good morning,
 
Please see the attached letter from John Miller, VP Operations – Western Region, regarding the
downstream hydrometric gauge at our Ashlu Creek Hydroelectric Project.
 
Regards,
 
Isabelle
 
 
Isabelle Deguise, M.Sc., R.P.Bio.

Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x250 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
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December 20, 2011

James Davies
Acting Section Head, Water Allocation
Ministry of Forest, Lands and Natural 
Resource Operations
10470-152rd St.
Surrey, B.C. V3R 0Y3

Vince Busto
Habitat and Hydrotechnical Engineer
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
Unit 3 - 100 Annacis Parkway
Delta, B.C. V3M 6A2

Mr. Davies and Mr. Busto:

Reference: Ashlu Creek Hydroelectric Project 
Subject: Downstream Hydrometric Gauge

In the early morning hours of November 27, 2011, a significant rain-on-snow event occurred in the 
Ashlu River valley. A debris flow caused by this storm washed-out the Ashlu River Forest Service 
road at approximately 2.7km (49.913057, -123.324350; 68m elevation) where a lower spur road 
breaks off from the mainline downhill 130 meters to the Ashlu powerhouse. The majority of the 
material resulting from the debris flow was deposited below the road on the right bank of the Ashlu 
River; some material was deposited into the main stem of Ashlu Creek, constricting the existing 
channel (Photo 1).

Unfortunately, the location of the slide occurred in close proximity to our downstream hydrometric 
gauge ASU-DSLG01, the compliance point for shutdown ramping for the Ashlu Creek Hydroelectric 
Project. In accordance with the response protocol, Ecofish Research Ltd (ERL) mobilized a 
hydrometric crew to site as soon as the area was safe and accessible on December 8, 2011.
Although the gauging equipment was not damaged by the debris flow, ERL determined that the 
debris that entered the channel has potentially altered the established stage-discharge relationship 
at that gauge location (Photo 2).

We believe that the debris has altered the bed profile, likely affecting the established rating curve at 
ASU-DSLG01 and therefore has increased the uncertainty of measuring the compliance criterion for 
shutdown ramping of 4.0 cm/hr. There remains a significant amount of debris in the channel which 
will likely be mobilized in future large storm events. This will create a period of uncertainty until 
sufficient discharge measurements can be collected to either establish a new stage-discharge 
relationship or verify the established relationship has remained materially unaffected.

During this period of uncertainty, Innergex proposes to use plant flow data to mobilize ERL in 
accordance with the response procedures in section 2.2.2 of the Operational Parameters and 
Procedures instead of the stage data from the affected ASU-DSLG01 station that has been used for 
this purpose before the debris flow event.
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Photo 1: Debris flow just south (left) of the Ashlu River powerhouse at 2.7km. Photo taken November 
28, 2011.

Photo 2: Looking downstream from above slide path. Location of hydrometric gauge is shown.
Photo taken December 7, 2011.
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From: Isabelle Deguise
To: Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; "Francesca Knight"; Matt Kennedy; John Miller; "Busto,

Vince"; Ullah, Aman FLNR:EX; Richard Blanchet; Michel Malette
Subject: RE: Ashlu Creek Hydro Project - ASU-DSLG01 rating curve
Date: Friday, January 6, 2012 9:27:11 AM

Hi James,
 
Please see below the answers to your questions.
 

1) Does Innergex have measurements to assess the shift in the rating curve?
 

On December 8th, Ecofish crews were onsite to collect a discharge measurement. The

discharge measured at that time was 5.93 m3/s and the stage was 0.847m. Using the

current rating curve, the estimated discharge at that stage is 7.83 m3/s. This variance
between measured and estimated discharge is more than was previously observed at
similar flows in the season of 2011.

 
1) Is the intention to re-establish the rating curve at ASU-DSLG01, or find a new site for the

hydrometric gauge?
 
Yes, our intention is to re-establish the rating curve.
 

2) The period of uncertainty to re-establish the rating curve is expected to be how long?
 

Unknown. There is a significant amount of charged slide material in the channel just
upstream of the gauge. We assume this material will move over time but will need several
flood events. We will continue to monitoring the existing gauge location for stabilization of
the hydraulic control.
 

3) What is the response time for ERL to mobilize and reach the site upon receiving a
operational ramping alarm?
 
ERL response time has not changed.
 

4) Is this hydrometric station on the Ashlu River used in regulating the recreational kayaking?
 

No, data from this station is not used for regulating recreational kayaking.
 
Innergex is committed to abiding by the terms and conditions outlined in the Ashlu Creek
Operational Parameters and Procedures Report.
 
If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact myself or John Miller.
 
Regards,
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Isabelle
 
 
Isabelle Deguise, M.Sc., R.P.Bio.

Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x250 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
 

From: Davies, James W FLNR:EX [mailto:James.Davies@gov.bc.ca] 
Sent: December-23-11 4:35 PM
To: Isabelle Deguise
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; 'Francesca Knight'; Matt Kennedy; John
Miller; 'Busto, Vince'; Ullah, Aman FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Ashlu Creek Hydro Project - ASU-DSLG01 rating curve
 
Isabelle Deguise
Innergex
 
RE: Ashlu Creek Hydro Project - ASU-DSLG01 rating curve
 
Preliminary review of December 20, 2011 letter, Ashlu Creek Hydroelectric Project, Downstream
Hydrometric Gauge
 
Does Innergex have measurements to assess the shift in the rating curve?
 
Is the intention to re-establish the rating curve at ASU-DSLG01, or find a new site for the
hydrometric gauge?
 
The period of uncertainty to re-establish the rating curve is expected to be how long?
 
What is the response time for ERL to mobilize and reach the site upon receiving a operational
ramping alarm?
 
Is this hydrometric station on the Ashlu River used in regulating the recreational kayaking?
 
Thanks
 
 
James Davies, P.Eng. Regional Hydrologist 
Assitant Regional Water Manager
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
South Coast Region - Authorizations - Water Allocation
2nd Floor - 10470 - 152 Street, Surrey, BC, V3R 0Y3

Page 245 
FNR-2012-00318 



Tel: (604) 582-5203  FAX: (604) 582-5235
email: James.Davies@gov.bc.ca
Our Vision:  Economic prosperity and environmental sustainability
 

From: Isabelle Deguise [mailto:IDeguise@innergex.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2011 9:41 AM
To: Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Busto, Vince
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Francesca Knight; Matt Kennedy; John
Miller
Subject: Ashlu Creek Hydro Project
 
Good morning,
 
Please see the attached letter from John Miller, VP Operations – Western Region, regarding the
downstream hydrometric gauge at our Ashlu Creek Hydroelectric Project.
 
Regards,
 
Isabelle
 
 
Isabelle Deguise, M.Sc., R.P.Bio.

Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x250 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
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From: Sean Mccoy
To: XT:Busto, Vince DFO EAO:IN; Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Matt Kennedy; John Miller; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Francesca Knight
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping
Date: Thursday, January 26, 2012 4:31:56 PM
Attachments: Ramping Event Compliance Report (19 Jan 2012).pdf

Ecofish - ASU Ramping Event (19 Jan 2012).pdf

All,
 
Attached are both the Innergex and Ecofish reports for the 19 Jan 2012 ramping events at the
Ashlu Hydro facility for your reference.
 
Please let me know if you require any additional information or have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Sean McCoy, P.Eng.

Operations Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x224 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
 

From: Busto, Vince [mailto:Vince.Busto@dfo-mpo.gc.ca] 
Sent: January-20-12 5:06 PM
To: Sean Mccoy; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Matt Kennedy
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

Sean

Please provide a little more information, like:
- maximum ramping rate
- total stage change downstream
- duration of the rapid ramping event

Vince Busto, B.A.Sc., P.Eng.
Habitat and Hydrotechnical Engineer | Ingénieur de l'habitat et de l’hydrotechnique
Habitat and Enhancement Branch     | Protection et mise en valeur des habitats
Lower Fraser River                 | Le bas Fraser
Fisheries and Oceans Canada        | Pêches et Océans Canada
100 Annacis Parkway, Unit 3        | 100 Annacis Parkway, Unit 3
Delta, BC V3M 6A2                 | Delta (C.-B.) V3M 6A2
Government of Canada               | Gouvernement du Canada

Telephone/Téléphone 604-666-8281
Facsimile / Télécopieur 604-666-6627
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-----Original Message-----
From: Sean Mccoy [mailto:SMccoy@innergex.com]
Sent: Fri 1/20/2012 4:38 PM
To: Busto, Vince; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Matt Kennedy
Subject: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

All,

Please be notified that at approximately 18:00 yesterday (19 January 2012), the Ashlu Hydro Facility exceeded the
allowable ramping rate as measured at the downstream gauging site. 

A field crew (Ecofish Research Ltd.) has been dispatched to evaluate the on-site conditions. 

A more detailed report will be provided within the next two weeks as per our incident protocol.

Regards,

Sean McCoy, P.Eng.

Operations Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2

Tel. 604 633-9990 x224 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com <http://www.innergex.com>
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From: Matt Kennedy
To: Knight, Francesca; Sean Mccoy; Busto, Vince; Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: John Miller; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping
Date: Wednesday, February 1, 2012 6:18:57 PM

Hi Francesca
 
Thank you for your comments.  We take our commitments seriously and mobilize field crews from
Squamish as soon as possible when a ramping incident occurs.  We will continue to work to
improve response times and to best coordinate maintenance activities.
 
Regarding terminology, clearly ramping is an evolving subject and so goes for descriptive terms in
use.  We are open to alternate terminology that is more agreeable to DFO.
 
Matt
 
Matt Kennedy, M.Sc., R.P.Bio.

Vice President, Environment - Western Region

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x232 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
 

From: Knight, Francesca [mailto:Francesca.Knight@dfo-mpo.gc.ca] 
Sent: January 30, 2012 8:15 AM
To: Sean Mccoy; Busto, Vince; James.Davies@gov.bc.ca
Cc: Matt Kennedy; John Miller; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

Hi folks, I took a look at the Ecofish and Innergex reports for the two events, and have some
comments:

1. Ecofish crews were not on site until well after flows had come back up, making language such as
"no stranded fish were found at either of the two downstream monitoring sites" misleading. Having
Ecofish on site and commencing stranding searches within 24 hours is not an effective strategy for
managing these events. Given the time delay between the two events and commencement of the
stranding search (as well as the presence of fry at the monitoring sites) we can only assume that fry
very likely were stranded, but any evidence of such was gone by the time Ecofish personnel
arrived. We have discussed this as a group many times, and Innergex is aware of DFO's concerns
around the absence of stranded fish when searches are commenced so late after an event (given that
report conclusions typically indicate that in fact the event was not harmful to fish). In this cases, the
reports should include a statement like, "Although no stranded or dead fish were found during the
searches at the established stranding-sensitive sites, search results are equivocal, as crews were not
on site until XX hours after river flows had come back to pre-incident levels". We have talked about this
issue many times, which leads me to my next point:

2. Timing of maintenance work - Even the Innergex incident report acknowledges that the work on the
generators should have been postponed until the river was at higher flows. As a group, we have
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discussed numerous possible measures to mitigate the effects of ramp rate non-compliance events,
including timing works to coincide with higher ambient flows. Searching stranding sites many hours
following an incident is not an effective strategy for managing such incidents.

3. Finally, I don't think this group has agreed to the terminology of a "ramping excursion". Somewhere
between the development of the Ecofish / CEBC ramping guidelines document (which is currently
under review by DFO and MFLNRO) and the two recent ramping events at Ashlu, the "ramping
excursion" term has worked its way into the Ashlu Ecofish incident report. The term is not accurate, and
a more appropriate term has to be used to define and describe what is really a ramp rate non-
compliance event.

Francesca

Francesca Knight, M.Sc., R.P.Bio.
Habitat Biologist
Fisheries and Oceans Canada / Pêches et Océans Canada
Ecosystems Management Branch 
Lower Fraser River - Le Bas Fraser
Unit 3 - 100 Annacis Parkway
Delta, BC V3M 6A2 
Francesca.Knight@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Ph: (604) 666-3191 / Fax: (604) 666-6627
Squamish phone: 604-892-2040
Government of Canada - Gouvernement du Canada

Pacific Region 'Working Near Water' website
http://www.pac.dfo-mpo.gc.ca/habitat/index-eng htm

From: Sean Mccoy [mailto:SMccoy@innergex.com] 
Sent: January 26, 2012 4:32 PM
To: Busto, Vince; James Davies (James.Davies@gov.bc.ca)
Cc: Matt Kennedy; John Miller; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

All,
 
Attached are both the Innergex and Ecofish reports for the 19 Jan 2012 ramping events at the
Ashlu Hydro facility for your reference.
 
Please let me know if you require any additional information or have any questions.
 
Regards,
 
Sean McCoy, P.Eng.

Operations Environmental Manager
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1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x224 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
 

From: Busto, Vince [mailto:Vince.Busto@dfo-mpo.gc.ca] 
Sent: January-20-12 5:06 PM
To: Sean Mccoy; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Matt Kennedy
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

Sean

Please provide a little more information, like:
- maximum ramping rate
- total stage change downstream
- duration of the rapid ramping event

Vince Busto, B.A.Sc., P.Eng.
Habitat and Hydrotechnical Engineer | Ingénieur de l'habitat et de l’hydrotechnique
Habitat and Enhancement Branch     | Protection et mise en valeur des habitats
Lower Fraser River                 | Le bas Fraser
Fisheries and Oceans Canada        | Pêches et Océans Canada
100 Annacis Parkway, Unit 3        | 100 Annacis Parkway, Unit 3
Delta, BC V3M 6A2                 | Delta (C.-B.) V3M 6A2
Government of Canada               | Gouvernement du Canada

Telephone/Téléphone 604-666-8281
Facsimile / Télécopieur 604-666-6627

-----Original Message-----
From: Sean Mccoy [mailto:SMccoy@innergex.com]
Sent: Fri 1/20/2012 4:38 PM
To: Busto, Vince; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Matt Kennedy
Subject: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

All,

Please be notified that at approximately 18:00 yesterday (19 January 2012), the Ashlu Hydro Facility exceeded the
allowable ramping rate as measured at the downstream gauging site. 

A field crew (Ecofish Research Ltd.) has been dispatched to evaluate the on-site conditions. 

A more detailed report will be provided within the next two weeks as per our incident protocol.
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Regards,

Sean McCoy, P.Eng.

Operations Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2

Tel. 604 633-9990 x224 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com <http://www.innergex.com>
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From: Matt Kennedy
To: Busto, Vince; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Sean Mccoy; Isabelle Deguise; Kirsten Lyle
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping
Date: Tuesday, January 24, 2012 6:15:10 PM

Hi Vince
 
Apologies for the confusion.  As per our OPPR document we are required to notify agencies within
24 hours of an incident, then follow up with a detailed report as specific data come available
(Ashlu OPPR page 44).  The detailed report will contain the information in your message below.  I
can advise that a fisheries consultant (Ecofish) was dispatched to the site for the Jan 19 incident
and no stranded fish were found.  The detailed report is in prep and will be submitted to agencies
later this week.
 
Also, I’d like to introduce Sean McCoy, P.Eng. who recently joined our team as Operations
Environmental Manager.  Sean will be working within John Miller’s Operational Group and will be
supporting our activities and commitments for all of our operating hydro facilities in BC.  

Sean is quickly getting up to speed and
adding additional strength to our team.
 
Regards,
Matt
 
 
Matt Kennedy, M.Sc., R.P.Bio.

Vice President, Environment - Western Region

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
Tel. 604 633-9990 x232 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com
 

From: Busto, Vince [mailto:Vince.Busto@dfo-mpo.gc.ca] 
Sent: January 20, 2012 5:06 PM
To: Sean Mccoy; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Matt Kennedy
Subject: RE: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

Sean

Please provide a little more information, like:
- maximum ramping rate
- total stage change downstream
- duration of the rapid ramping event
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Vince Busto, B.A.Sc., P.Eng.
Habitat and Hydrotechnical Engineer | Ingénieur de l'habitat et de l’hydrotechnique
Habitat and Enhancement Branch     | Protection et mise en valeur des habitats
Lower Fraser River                 | Le bas Fraser
Fisheries and Oceans Canada        | Pêches et Océans Canada
100 Annacis Parkway, Unit 3        | 100 Annacis Parkway, Unit 3
Delta, BC V3M 6A2                 | Delta (C.-B.) V3M 6A2
Government of Canada               | Gouvernement du Canada

Telephone/Téléphone 604-666-8281
Facsimile / Télécopieur 604-666-6627

-----Original Message-----
From: Sean Mccoy [mailto:SMccoy@innergex.com]
Sent: Fri 1/20/2012 4:38 PM
To: Busto, Vince; Stoddard, Erin; Babakaiff, Scott; Knight, Francesca
Cc: John Miller; Matt Kennedy
Subject: Innergex - Incident Report - Ashlu Ramping

All,

Please be notified that at approximately 18:00 yesterday (19 January 2012), the Ashlu Hydro Facility exceeded the
allowable ramping rate as measured at the downstream gauging site. 

A field crew (Ecofish Research Ltd.) has been dispatched to evaluate the on-site conditions. 

A more detailed report will be provided within the next two weeks as per our incident protocol.

Regards,

Sean McCoy, P.Eng.

Operations Environmental Manager

1168 Hamilton St., Suite 403, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 2S2
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Tel. 604 633-9990 x224 | Fax 604 633-9991 | www.innergex.com <http://www.innergex.com>
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: Ullah, Aman FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; "Busto, Vince"; "Knight, Francesca"
Cc: Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Furry Creek Power - Ramping Report
Date: Wednesday, October 26, 2011 4:32:23 PM

Aman,

Thank you forwarding the information for these ramping non-compliance events at Furry (and the ones
in recent months at Clowhom).

In short, please provide some clarity for me: will Water Staff (and more generally the Resource
Approvals & Authorizations Division) simply be serving as messengers on this issue, or is there any
appetite to share in enforcement responsibilities?

Scott

From: Ullah, Aman FLNR:EX
Sent: October 26, 2011 4:25 PM
To: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; 'Busto, Vince'; 'Knight, Francesca'
Subject: FW: Furry Creek Power - Ramping Report

Hello Folks,

Some ramping events at Furry Creek hydroelectric facility for your  information.

Aman

From: Kyle Edwards [mailto:kedwards@vereseninc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2011 9:25 AM
To: Ullah, Aman FLNR:EX
Cc: Linda Vaughan; Amit Bhargava; Julia Ciccaglione; Jim Hinrichs; Doug Bryson; Robert Kulka
Subject: Furry Creek Power - Ramping Report

Aman,

On behalf of Furry Creek Power, I wanted to inform you of ramping events that occurred between
October 20 and 22, 2011.

The first event occurred on Oct 20th, and began at  9:00 AM PST.  The plant was re-started beginning
at 8:25 AM PST, after a shutdown the previous day caused by a BC Hydro line fault.  At the beginning
of ramping, the flow in the diversion reach was 2.178 m3/s.  The minimum plant flow is 0.2 m3/s,
which accounts for about half of the flow change in the first hour (from 8-9 AM) which resulted in the -
0.072 ramping rate.  This is an operational constraint of the plant and cannot be avoided.  The plant
ramped at it’s programmed rate, and took approximately 4 hours to reach an output of about 6400 kW.
The current ramping protocol does not take into account the flow in the river and is simply a linear rate
based on the time to reach full output.  This ramping protocol will be replaced in the near future by a
program that will consider the flow in the river and adjust the ramping rate accordingly, which should
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eliminate low-flow ramping exceedances such as this one.
Date/Time PST

Stage (m)

Flow (m3/s)

Ramping (m/h)

10/20/2011 9:01

0.859

1.732

-0.072

10/20/2011 10:01

0.777

1.299

-0.082

10/20/2011 11:01

0.622

0.684

-0.155

10/20/2011 12:01

0.506

0.371

-0.116

A second, very short duration, event occurred on October 21st at 18:00 PST. Prior to the event, flows in
the river were ramping up at a rate of 0.454 m/h naturally, due to rainfall. This caused debris to be
released from above the headpond and impinge on the intake trashrack. The event occurred when
operations staff removed the accumulated debris from the trashrack, which caused a sudden increase in
penstock flow and an associated decrease in diversion reach flow.  The trashrack cleaning procedure is
currently being reviewed, and changes to plant programming and/or manual cleaning procedures are
being considered in an effort to avoid this type of event in the future.

10/21/2011 18:01

0.922

2.118

-0.195

The third event was also short in duration and occurred on October 22nd at 9:00 AM PST.  The event
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was again related to the removal of debris blocking the trash rack, but occurred at a lower flow, where
ramping rates are more easily affected by small changes in flow.

10/22/2011 9:01

0.631

0.714

-0.196

10/22/2011 10:01

0.509

0.379

-0.122

Furry Creek Power will do a more in-depth internal review once more detailed data is retrieved from the
loggers on site.  A new flow ramping protocol that takes into account the existing flow in the river is in
the works and is expected to be implemented very soon.  New trashrack cleaning procedures are being
developed, that will avoid causing ramping events when blockages are removed.

Please let us know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Kyle Edwards, BASc, EIT
Jr. Engineer - Dee Bee Services
P: 604-637-6393 x112 | Cell: 604-362-5953

This transmission (including any attachments) may contain confidential information, privileged material,
or constitute non-public information. Any use of this information by anyone other than the intended
recipient is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately reply to the
sender and delete this information from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of
this transmission by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful.

Page 258 
FNR-2012-00318 



From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: "Busto, Vince (Vince.Busto@dfo-mpo.gc.ca)"; "Knight, Francesca"
Subject: FW: Miller Creek Plant trip
Date: Tuesday, October 25, 2011 2:27:00 PM

fyi

-----Original Message-----
From: Bennett, Timothy A FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 7:07 PM
To: Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Miller Creek Plant trip

Hi Marc,

Thank you for providing this e-mail regarding the plant trip.

Please forward all future correspondence to James Davies, at James.Davies@gov.bc.ca, as he is the
Acting Section Head.

Regards,

Tim Bennett

From: Marc Nering [mnering@capitalpower.com]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 10:54 AM
To: Bennett, Timothy A FLNR:EX
Cc: Michael Smith; Rudy Barrett; Gary Bouwman
Subject: Miller Creek Plant trip

Hello Tim,

The Miller Creek plant tripped offline due to low penstock pressure at approx. 21:00 PST Saturday (Oct
22) night. The penstock isolation gate closed for an undetermined reason and as the penstock drained
the low penstock pressure alarm tripped unit 1. The creek level dropped 20cm and the total duration of
the incident was around 2 hours as shown in the graph below.

[cid:6356BA9AA1C4B24E9B861D1EE4FF9A8B@capitalpower.com]

The IFR from both North Miller Intake and South Miller Intake was not interrupted.

Our environmental monitors Ecofish were called as the situation developed. Due to safety concerns
(working alone and in the dark of night) they conducted a fish stranding search at first light Sunday
morning. No stranded or dead fish were found

The penstock isolation gate was recently installed (final commissioning was completed Tuesday Oct 18)
during the plant outage under the direction and monitoring of CPC engineering, replacing the original
penstock isolation gate which could not be relied on to close properly. Earlier this week (Thursday Oct.
20) the hydraulic power unit for the new gate experienced a leak and the OEM came to site and
repaired the leak.

At this time the reason for the gate closure is not known, but it is expected to be a problem with the
new hydraulic power unit. I have instructed the plant operator to investigate the problem at the
penstock isolation gate, and to leave the plant offline until the cause of the problem is identified and
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corrected. This will likely require the OEM (Hyseco) and the installation crew (SKTechnical) to determine
why the gate closed.

Marc Nering

This email message, including any attachments, is for the intended recipient(s) only, and contains
confidential and proprietary information. Unauthorized distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or are obviously not one of the intended
recipients, please immediately notify the sender by reply email and delete this email message, including
any attachments. Thank you.
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Alain.Magnan@dfo-mpo.gc.ca; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX
Subject: Tyson Ramping
Date: Thursday, November 3, 2011 2:38:32 PM

Jim,

It is my understanding that there may have been ongoing (and recent) non-compliances of the
allowable ramping rates at the Tyson IPP.  Specifically, I've been informed that these non-compliances
are apparent in data collected on the Tzoonie mainstem, downstream of the Tyson tailrace (ie. at 'Site
T2').

It is also my understanding that the proponent is obligated to provide this data to the Water Allocation
Section head (yes, you) and inform of you of any non-compliances within 24 hours.

Can you please:
1. confirm if my understanding on these two points is correct, and,
2. Provide copies of all data & ramping reports submitted by the Tyson proponent in the past year.

Thanks,

Scott
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX
Cc: Malt, Joshua FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Rochetta, Steve J FLNR:EX;

Robbins, Kristina FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail
Date: Monday, November 28, 2011 8:41:00 AM

FYI
 

From: scott babakaiff
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 7:08 AM
To: Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
Subject: Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail

Heads up,

We might be getting some phone calls today: I'm mentioned a few times in an article re:
Tyson Creek in today's Globe & Mail...

From The Globe and Mail:
Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated

Via The Globe and Mail's iPhone app

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Drysdale, Alec M FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: PAB Information to Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail
Date: Monday, November 28, 2011 9:36:00 AM

Folks,

I’ve been out of the information loop on Tyson in recent months, and I assume Scott
Barrett is in a similar position. 

Tim Bennett provided the Tyson proponent with a series of information requirements in
October 2010, but I was not cc’d on any the subsequent reports, so I am unaware if these
commitments were met by the proponent. 

The proponent sought approval to resume full drawdown in July 2011, and provided a
series of reports regarding sediment data, but I’d indicated to Tim that the sediment data
was only part of the issue: the change in stage (ie. ramping) within the lake and in
downstream reaches (ie. on Tyson & on Tzoonie mainstem) were of equal concern...I have
a strong suspicion that the proponent has been out of compliance in recent months. 
Despite requests for this info, I have not received any subsequent data or reports from the
proponent or regulators.

Scott
 

From: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 9:27 AM
To: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Drysdale, Alec M FLNR:EX
Subject: PAB Information to Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail
Importance: High

Good Morning,
Happy Monday. Scott thank you for passing this on, much appreciate the
heads up.

Cheers,
Julia
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 8:42 AM
To: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX
Cc: Malt, Joshua FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Rochetta, Steve J
FLNR:EX; Robbins, Kristina FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail

FYI
 

From: scott babakaiff
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 7:08 AM
To: Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
Subject: Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail

Heads up,

We might be getting some phone calls today: I'm mentioned a few times in an article re:
Tyson Creek in today's Globe & Mail...

From The Globe and Mail:
Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated

Via The Globe and Mail's iPhone app

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: "Busto, Vince"
Subject: RE: Who needs instream flow? ..and this, unrelated, story re drawing down lakes
Date: Monday, November 28, 2011 11:15:00 AM

Yeah, there's been a bit of buzz around the office this morning regarding that article...thanks for
ensuring I'd seen it!

S

-----Original Message-----
From: Busto, Vince [mailto:Vince.Busto@dfo-mpo.gc.ca]
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 11:14 AM
To: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Who needs instream flow? ..and this, unrelated, story re drawing down lakes

Scott,  you're famous!

-----Original Message-----
From: Clark, John
Sent: November 28, 2011 9:26 AM
To: Busto, Vince; Watts, Dean; Beattie, Alasdair; Summers, John; Jerred, Stephanie E; Andrews, Trevor;
Andres, Brenda; Thorpe, Suzanne; Desrochers, Dale; Ferguson, Brian (PAC); Knight, Francesca; Hillier,
Joy; Magnan, Alain; Nishimura, Derek; Smith, Rob
Subject: RE: Who needs instream flow? ..and this, unrelated, story re drawing down lakes

From: DeBow, Shawn
To: Lovett, Lynn; Sheedy, Helene; Massicotte, Claude; Champagne, Émilie; Olszynski, Martin; Ikejiani,
Alexander; Braden, Rose Marie
Sent: Mon Nov 28 07:16:32 2011
Subject: FYI- ENVIRONMENT Muddy waters a clear danger of private power

PUBLICATION:  GLOBE AND MAIL
IDN:  113320104
DATE:  2011.11.28
PAGE:  S1
BYLINE:  MARK HUME
SECTION:  British Columbia N
EDITION:  Metro
DATELINE:  Vancouver BC
WORDS:  605
WORD COUNT:  620
CIRCULATION:  321109

ENVIRONMENT Muddy waters a clear danger of private power

MARK HUME VANCOUVER mhume@globeandmail.com There have been growing concerns in British
Columbia about the impact of private power projects on streams and rivers.

But we should worry about our lakes, too, according to a file of internal government documents related
to the Tyson Creek hydroelectric project.

The documents, obtained by Gwen Barlee of the Wilderness Committee, track the licensing,
development and subsequent but temporary closing of the project when it caused the usually clear
Tzoonie River to turn the colour of mud.

Ms. Barlee says there are currently "over 30 alpine lakes staked [claims made for power generation] by
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private power companies in B.C.," and she wanted to take a close look at how the Tyson Creek project
was handled, because it is the first run-of-river project in the province that also generates power by
drawing down water from a lake. In effect, they're using lakes as hydro reservoirs, so-called lake
storage, to generate power when river water levels are low.

She says that what she saw in the records disturbed her.
"After reviewing the documents, we were surprised by the lack of checks and balances when it came to
alpine lake-storage power developments. . . . I don't think the government's got a handle on this at all,"
she said.

The documents show the project, owned and managed by Renewable Power, was proposed in 2005 and
moved fairly rapidly through the licensing and approval stages. A timeline prepared by Scott Babakaiff,
regional fish hydrologist with the provincial Ministry of Environment, notes that "lake storage was not
clearly (or consistently) described" in the company's initial development plan.In December, 2007, the
MOE's water stewardship division issued a water licence, giving the company the green light to proceed
- although the MOE's environmental stewardship division didn't learn about that until February, 2008,
two months later.

That wasn't the only communication problem. Mr. Babakaiff notes that he learned in July "that
construction had been proceeding for several months." In March, 2009, the company amended its
original run-of-river plan, and the government file notes the new proposal was to generate electricity by
drawing down Tyson Lake by 30 metres or more.

In January, 2010, the company got leave to begin operations and started drawing water out of Tyson
Lake because the flow rates were so low in the river. But one month after the Tyson Creek hydroelectric
project booted up, the government was flooded with phone calls from people reporting the Tzoonie
River, downstream of the power plant, was pouring muck into the ocean.

According to a government report, the problem was caused when Tyson Lake was drawn down 10
metres below natural levels, creating "a sediment incident related to erosion of a delta." Silt flowed out
of the lake, through the power plant, and into the river downstream.

The project was halted temporarily. Now the project is back up, not drawing down the lake as much,
and apparently avoiding any more siltation problems.

One Ministry of Environment memo ends with this telling comment: "We have viewed Tyson as a large
experiment in many ways. Right or wrong, we have a poor understanding of the effects of negative
storage [or drawing down a lake] that begs some tough questions." Another document advises staff
they "will see many more" such projects proposed in the future and then it adds: "MOE still has no
guidelines . . . to allow agency assessment of ecological impacts associated with such proposals."
Judging by how the first experiment went, those guidelines need to be in place before the next power
company starts drawing down a lake.

ADDED SEARCH TERMS:
GEOGRAPHIC NAME: British Columbia
SUBJECT TERM:electric power stations; environment; lakes; water pollution
PERSONAL NAME: Gwen Barlee
ORGANIZATION NAME: Renewable Power; Wilderness Committee

Shawn DeBow
Paralegal
Legal Services / Services juridiques
Fisheries and Oceans / Pêches et Océans
Government of Canada | Gouvernement du Canada
800-200 Kent Street, Ottawa, Ontario
K1A 0E6
Tel:  613-990-8326
Fax:  613-990-9385
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From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
To: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Drysdale, Alec M FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: PAB Information to Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail
Date: Tuesday, November 29, 2011 3:27:00 PM

Julia: your recollection is correct: there was a lack of evidence of fish kill from the Feb
2010 event.  This is not to say that there wasn’t a fish kill, but there wasn’t any
documented evidence that one occurred.  I don’t believe a formal investigation with the
COS was ever initiated (although the COS were at the first meeting Tim & I had with the
proponent).  Per Tim’s direction, the proponent subsequently submitted a series of
consulting reports in 2010, which included biological opinion that the likelihood of
adverse impacts to fish & fish habitat from the Feb 2010 event were small. 

Per Tim’s direction, the proponent was obligated to submit regular monitoring reports in
2010 including turbidity & other hydrological data.  In addition to turbidity related issues,
I’d indicated to Tim that I was concerned about ramping effects downstream of the
tailrace, both on Tyson mainstem and on the Tzoonie...preliminary data indicated that
plant operations could significantly affect river levels on Tzoonie (when Tzoonie flows
were low and/or relatively constant). As such, the first item on Tim’s recommencement
plan (provided to the proponent on April 30 2010) states: “At all times, the operations of
the plant and diversion of water must not result in ramping rates that exceed 2.5 cm/hour,
as measured at a station downstream of the tailrace  and upstream of any fish-bearing
reaches of Tyson Creek”.

I haven’t seen the Sept 2011 OPPR (which Jim references), or any monitoring reports in
2011, so I don’t know if there were further findings of adverse impacts to fish (from
turbidity or ramping events in 2011).  I don’t even know if the proponent is still obligated
to measure these components. However, I do know that the proponent did not strictly
follow Tim’s operational guidance in 2011 (e.g. they exceeded their allowable stage
fluctuations in Tyson Lake before Tim gave them direction to do so).

Jim (again): please forward digital copies of the Tyson reports submitted in 2011 (ie. the
OPPR & any turbidity & ramping data).

Scott
 
 

From: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX 
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2011 9:00 AM
To: Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
Cc: Drysdale, Alec M FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: PAB Information to Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and
Mail
Importance: High

Hello Gentlemen,
 
Could Jim or Scott please confirm the outcome of the Tyson investigation
regarding the possibility of impacts to fish?
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My recollection was that the turbidity event was serious, but that luckily,
there were no findings of adverse impacts to fish (i.e. lack of evidence of fish
kill).  However, I do not want to go on memory and there may have been
further findings that I did not receive.
 
Thank you.
Julia
 
From: Davies, James W FLNR:EX 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 4:24 PM
To: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX; Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Cc: Drysdale, Alec M FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: PAB Information to Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and
Mail

As per request.

Tyson Lake

The 2008 water licence application review covered instream flows, access road to the works,
grizzly bears, First Nations.

The 2008 water technical report does not discuss the effects of the drawdown on the stability
of the lakeshore.

The winter turbidity event occurred in 2009/2010. The eastern lake shore of Tyson Lake by
visited by MFLNRO staff (Scott Babakaiff and Tim Bennett) on November 5, 2010.

The Ministry does not have a policy on lake drawdown (negative storage) by the use of lake
tunnel taps. Such applications are adjudicate on a case by case basis by the Regional Water
Manager. The RWM may specify additional information to review this issue, if the issue has
not been sufficiently assessed by the applicant.

Since the 2009/2010 winter turbidity event:

The water licence is regulated to a 5-metre drawdown (the full drawdown is 10-metres).

The water licencee is required to measure turbidity. He is required to take actions to raise the
lake level if turbidity parameters are exceeded, or have the potential to be exceeded, as per
his operational parameter and procedures report (OPPR). The OPPR was approved by Tim
Bennett on September 16, 2011.

The water licencee is required to monitor rainfall watch or advisory, and take actions to raise
the lake level if turbidity parameters are exceeded.

The water licencee is required to survey the eastern lake shore, and confirm the rate of lake

Page 269 
FNR-2012-00318 



shore erosion.

The water licencee is required to notify MFLNRO within 24 hours of data measurements
outside operational parameters, or of a significant lake shore erosion event, or of a significant
turbidity release.

 
James Davies, P.Eng.
MFLNRO - South Coast Region - Authorizations - Water Allocation
Tel: (604) 582-5203  FAX: (604) 582-5235
email: James.Davies@gov.bc.ca
 
 
 

From: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 9:27 AM
To: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX; Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX
Cc: Drysdale, Alec M FLNR:EX
Subject: PAB Information to Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail
Importance: High

Good Morning,
Happy Monday. Scott thank you for passing this on, much appreciate the
heads up.

Cheers,
Julia
 
From: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX 
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 8:42 AM
To: Berardinucci, Julia F FLNR:EX
Cc: Malt, Joshua FLNR:EX; Stoddard, Erin M FLNR:EX; Davies, James W FLNR:EX; Rochetta, Steve J
FLNR:EX; Robbins, Kristina FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail

FYI
 

From: scott babakaiff 
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Sent: Monday, November 28, 2011 7:08 AM
To: Barrett, Scott FLNR:EX
Cc: Babakaiff, Scott C FLNR:EX
Subject: Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated - The Globe and Mail

Heads up,

We might be getting some phone calls today: I'm mentioned a few times in an article re:
Tyson Creek in today's Globe & Mail...

From The Globe and Mail:
Tyson Creek ‘experiment’ ought not to be repeated

Via The Globe and Mail's iPhone app

Sent from my iPhone
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